

FILED

APR 24 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT U.S.

No. 05-1006

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

APOTEX INC. AND APOTEX CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PFIZER INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

William A. Rakoczy\*  
Christine J. Siwik  
Amy D. Brody  
RAKOCZY MOLINO MAZZOCHI SIWIK LLP  
6 West Hubbard Street, Suite 500  
Chicago, Illinois 60610  
(312) 222-6301

*\*Counsel of Record*

April 24, 2006

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. The Issues Presented For Review Will Continue  
To Affect Consumers And ANDA Applicants  
For Years, If Not Decades, To Come.....1

II. Apotex’s Claim For Declaratory  
Relief Is Ripe.....5

III. The Federal Circuit Ruling Below Conflicts  
With Prior Decisions Of This Court  
And Other Circuits.....7

CONCLUSION.....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	5
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937) .....	8
<i>Apotex v. Pfizer</i> , 125 Fed. Appx. 987 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>Arrowhead Indus. Water, Inc. v. Ecolochem, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 731 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Boyle v. Landry</i> , 401 U.S. 77 (1971) .....	7
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int'l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993) .....	8
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990) .....	6
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941) .....	6
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	6
<i>Sallen v. Corinthians Licenciamentos LTDA</i> , 273 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Sherwood Med. Indus., Inc. v. Deknatel, Inc.</i> , 512 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	9
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	7

---

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....6

*TorPharm, Inc. v. Pfizer Inc.*,  
No. Civ. 03-990-SLR, 2004 WL 1465756  
(D. Del. June 28, 2004).....2

*United Christian Scientists v. Christian Sci. Bd. of  
Directors, First Church of Christ, Scientist*,  
829 F.2d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....9

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)(II) .....3

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(i)(I) .....3

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(i)(I)(bb) .....3

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(ii) .....3

35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2) .....5

**FEDERAL RULES**

SUP. CT. R. 10 .....5
